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AUTHORIZATION CONSENT FORM 
 

If you are filling out more than one application for the same project & address, you may submit a copy of this form with each additional application. 
 

 
As the owner or acting agent for the subject property, I have reviewed the application and hereby authorize the listed applicant to 

make decisions that may affect my property as it pertains to this application.  

 
 
 
___________________________________________       ___       _     ___________________                       _     _______________ 
       (property owner/acting agent signature)      (printed name)        (date) 
  
 
 
 
___________________________________________       ___       _     ___________________                       _     _______________ 
                  (applicant signature)       (printed name)        (date) 
  
 

Stephen Butsko 9/9/2024

http://www.gahanna.gov/
Mobile User
Scalo Jack

Mobile User
9/7/24









Statement of Variance: 
1. What are the special circumstances or conditions necessitating the 

variance? 

The condition necessitating the variance is that we were restricted to not being able to have a 
monument sign with an approval of both wall signs as originally proposed in our first variance 
application (Reference V-29-24). There has been a change in how the property owner and Burns 
& Scalo have felt about signage and have requested to utilize a monument sign in place of the 
East Elevation as originally approved. It is our hope the Planning Commission is open to 
removing the condition as originally set if we removed the east wall sign, and allow our 
monument sign as proposed at 78” overall height and 32.5 square feet overall. 

 

2. How is the variance necessary for preservation and enjoyment of the 
property rights? 

This variance is necessary for enjoyment of the property rights as it will help identify the site 
and allow more people to quickly locate the facility and know where they have to go, which in 
turn will help the team of Burns and Scalo better take care of their consumers. 

 

3. How will the variance not adversely affect the health or safety of the 
surrounding area? 

The variance will not affect the health and/or safety of the surrounding area as the installation 
of the sign has no effect on health at all, and when it comes to safety, the signs will be 
manufactured to UL standards and be installed in accordance with the structural standards 
provided in the 2024 Ohio Building Code. 
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SITE
LANDSCAPE

PLAN

914 - TREE PRESERVATION, PLANTING, AND REPLACEMENT

914.05 - Minimum Trees Required
REQUIRED PROVIDED

ALL PROJECTS FOR WHICH AN FDP IS REQUIRED IN WHICH
THERE ARE NEW STRUCTURES, PARKING AREAS, LOADING AREAS,
OR OTHER IMPERVIOUS SURFACES SHALL PLANT A MINIMUM OF
ONE SHADE TREE CALIPER INCH* PER 1,000 S.F. OF IMPERVIOUS
SURFACE.

*(NEW TREE PLANTINGS SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 1-1
2" CAL. AND

NO LARGER THAN 2-1
2". PROTECTED TREES AND PREFERRED TREE

SPECIES THAT ARE PRESERVED ONSITE MAY BE SUBSTITUTED
FOR THE REQUIREMENTS ABOVE)

(a)(1)

134 SHADE TREE CALIPER
INCHES FOR ±133,627 S.F.
OF NEW IMPERVIOUS
SURFACE.

913.10 - Street Tree Planting Requirements
REQUIRED

45' MIN./50' MAX. SPACING FOR LARGE TREES
35' MIN./40' MAX. SPACING FOR MEDIUM TREES
25' MIN./30' MAX. SPACING FOR SMALL TREES

THE TRUNK CALIPER MEASURED AT SIX INCHES ABOVE GROUND
FOR ALL STREET TREES SHALL BE NO LESS THAN ONE AND
ONE-HALF INCHES AND NO LONGER THAN TWO AND ONE-HALF
INCHES

(e)

16 LARGE TREES AT
1-1/2" CAL. MIN

913.10(e)
STREET TREE

16 LARGE TREES WITHIN AN
11' TREE LAWN†, TO BE
COORDINATED WITH AND
APPROVED BY THE CITY OF
GAHANNA LANDSCAPE
BOARD.

PROVIDED

134 INCHES OF SHADE TREE
CALIPER PROVIDED WITH
302 INCHES OF PRESERVED
EXISTING PREFERRED
SPECIES TREES FOR
±133,627 S.F. OF PROJECT
TOTAL NEW IMPERVIOUS
SURFACE.
(SEE SHEETS L5.00-L5.06
FOR EXISTING TREE SURVEY
AND INDEX)

TECH CENTER DRIVE

SC
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BO
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D

913 - LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS

TREE PRESERVATION
FENCE*

EXISTING TREE
TO BE PRESERVED*

#

EXISTING TREE
INDEX NUMBER*

EXISTING TREE
STATUS OFF-SITE

#

*(SEE SHEETS L5.00-L5.06 FOR EXISTING TREE SURVEY AND INDEX)

T R E E  P R E S E R V A T I O N  K E Y

SEE SHEET L2.00 FOR BUILDING ENLARGEMENT LANDSCAPE PLAN

PROPOSED WALK (TYP.)

STORMWATER
BASIN

PROPOSED
BUILDING

FUTURE
EXPANSION

FUTURE
EXPANSION

FUTURE
EXPANSION

PLANT LABEL KEY:
1

XX XX (      )CODE

QUANTITY

SPACINGCOND.SIZEBOT. NAME/COMMON NAME

DECIDUOUS SHADE TREES / STREET TREES 

CODE NOTESQTY.

   

AS SHOWNB&BGI BI* Ginkgo biloba 'Autumn Gold'
Autumn Gold Ginkgo

16 1.5" CAL.

*COORDINATE LOCATION AND SPECIES OF STREET TREES WITHIN PUBLIC R.O.W. WITH THE
 CITY OF GAHANNA PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

  

FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND DEPTHS OF ALL UTILITIES.
 HAND EXCAVATE ALL PLANTING PITS.

Street Tree*

16
GI BI*

SO
LA

R 
CA

RP
OR

T

PROPOSED DUMPSTER

P L A N T  L I S T    (Contractor is responsible to provide all plant quantities shown on plan)

1167.18 - Screening Requirements
REQUIRED

(1) FOR APPLICABLE USES UNDER GENERAL COMMERCIAL, OLDE
GAHANNA DOWNTOWN DISTRICT, EXCEPT SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL, OFFICE,
COMMERCE AND TECHNOLOGY DISTRICT, MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL, PLANNED
DISTRICTS, AND CONDITIONAL USES IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS, ALL NEW AND
EXISTING TRASH CONTAINERS AND/OR RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SCREENED ON
THREE SIDES.

(2) THE HEIGHT OF SUCH WALLS OR FENCE STRUCTURES SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF SIX FEET. THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF WALLS AND FENCE
STRUCTURES SHALL NOT EXCEED EIGHT FEET. LANDSCAPING USED AS
SCREENING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 80 PERCENT OPACITY DURING FULL
FOLIAGE.

(c) SCREENING OF TRASH CONTAINERS OR RECEPTACLES

80% OPAQUE SCREEN

1167.18 (c)
SCREENING SHRUB

WEST SIDE: EXISTING
VEGETATION PRESERVED
ON SITE TO PROVIDE 80%
OPAQUE SCREEN

SOUTH SIDE: UPRIGHT
EVERGREEN SHRUBS TO
ACHIEVE REQUIRED
OPACITY WITHIN 4 YEARS
(SEE SHEET L2.00 FOR
MOREINFORMATION)

PROVIDED

1167.18 - GENERAL DEVELOMENT STANDARDS

†(FINAL TREE LAWN
WIDTH T.B.D. WITH
FINAL ENGINEERING)

EXISTING TREE LINE TO
BE PRESERVED

60" x 13" Sign

50'-0"

+/- 3
1'

335'

290'

15'

30'



 

 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 
 

200 South Hamilton Road  Gahanna, OH 43230 

614.342.4000 Phone  614.342.4100 Fax  www.gahanna.gov 

 

 

Project Summary – Burns and Scalo Monument Sign 

 

Meeting Date:                   February 26, 2025 

 

Location:                            1070 Tech Center Drive 

 

Zoning: Innovation and Manufacturing (IM) 

 

Application Type(s): Variance (V) 

 

Staff Representative: Maddie Capka, Planner II 

 

Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of the application.  

 

Location Map:  

 
 

N 

http://www.gahanna.gov/
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Staff Review 

History 

Last year, a variance application was submitted for two wall signs larger than what the zoning code 

permits. One wall sign was located on the south elevation at ~91.5 SF. The second sign was on the east 

elevation at ~30.6 SF. The zoning code permits only one wall sign per street frontage with a maximum 

area of 50 SF. With this application, the applicant stated they were requesting two wall signs in lieu of 

one wall sign and one monument sign due to site constraints.  

 

In November 2024, Planning Commission approved that variance application with the condition that 

another variance application must be submitted before a monument sign could be installed on the 

property. 

 

Overview 

The property owner would now like to have just one wall sign and one monument sign, and this 

application was necessary due to the Commission’s condition. They no longer need the sign on the east 

elevation and are instead proposing a monument sign along the ROW. The new proposed sign is 78 

inches tall and 32.5 SF overall. The sign meets all code requirements and is set back 15 ft from the edge 

of the ROW. 

Review Criteria 

 

Variance (V) 

The following variance has been requested: 

1. V-0029-2024 – Variance Application from 11/06/2024 

a. A new variance application is required before a monument sign can be installed. 

b. The applicant would like to install a monument sign in lieu of one of the approved building 

signs. 

 

Before granting a variance, Planning Commission shall find that: 

a) The variance is not likely to result in substantial change to the essential character of the 

neighborhood; 

b) The variance is not likely to result in damage to adjoining properties; 

c) The variance is not likely to affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water, sewer, 

garbage); 

d) The variance is not likely to result in environmental impacts greater than what is typical for 

other lots in the neighborhood. 

e) The variance is necessary for the economical use of the property, and such economical use of 

the property is not easily achieved through some method other than a variance; and, 

f) The variance is not likely to undermine the objectives of the land use plan. 
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Recommendation 

 

Staff recommends approval of the variance application as submitted. The monument sign meets all 

zoning code requirements and more closely aligns with the intent of the code than having two wall 

signs. Like the justification for staff’s previous recommendation, one wall sign and one monument sign 

make more sense for the site than two wall signs. 
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